other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit/(loss) for the
financial year.

 Change
 in rate

 Effect on
 profit/(loss)

for the
 financial

year/period
 Effect on

 equity
 RM  RM

2022
- AUD 10%  -  162,716

-10%  -  (162,716)

2021
- AUD 10%  -  167,491

-10%  -  (167,491)

ANNUAL REPORT
2022 145

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  (cont’d)

 (b) Financial risk management  (cont’d)

  (iv) Interest rate risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the
Company’s financial instruments as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the
Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their long-term loans and borrowings with
floating interest rates.

   Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with
all other variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit/(loss) for the
financial year.

 Change
 in rate

 Effect on
profit/(loss)

for the
 financial

 year/period
 Effect on

 equity
 RM  RM

Group
2022  +1%  (169,703)  (169,703)

 - 1%  169,703  169,703

2021  +1%  427,375  427,375
 - 1%  (427,375)  (427,375)

  (v) Market price risk

   Market price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than interest or exchange rates).

   The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted equity instruments. The
quoted equity instruments outside Malaysia are listed on Australian Securities Exchange (“ASX”) in Australia.

   Sensitivity analysis for equity price risk

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in ASX, with all other
variables held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s total equity and profit/(loss) for the financial
year.

 Change
 in rate

 Effect on
profit/(loss)

for the
 financial

 year/period
 Effect on

 equity
 RM  RM

Group
2022  +1%  -  16,272

 - 1%  -  (16,272)

2021  +1%  -  16,749
 - 1%  -  (16,749)

146

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(cont’d)

META BRIGHT GROUP BERHAD
(formerly known as Eastland Equity Bhd.) [200001013359 (515965-A)]

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  (cont’d)

 (c) Fair value measurement

  The carrying amounts of cash and bank balances, deposits placed with licensed banks, short-term receivables
and payables and short-term borrowings reasonably approximate to their fair values due to the relatively
short-term nature of these financial instruments.

  The carrying amounts of long-term floating rate term loans are reasonable approximation of fair values as the
loans will be re-priced to market interest rate on or near reporting date.

  There have been no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the financial year (2021: no transfer in